

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC18-1217

DAVID P. TROTTI,

Petitioner,

v.

HONORABLE RICK SCOTT, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT
CASE NO. 1D18-2387

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DANIEL E. NORDBY (FBN 14588)

General Counsel

MEREDITH L. SASSO (FBN 58189)

Chief Deputy General Counsel

JOHN MACIVER (FBN 97334)

NICHOLAS A. PRIMROSE (FBN 104804)

ALEXIS LAMBERT (FBN 24001)

Deputy General Counsel

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

The Capitol, PL-05

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001

(850) 717-9310

Counsel for Governor Scott

JESSE DYER (FBN 0114593)

Assistant General Counsel

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

R.A. Gray Building, Suite 100

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250

(850) 245-6536

Counsel for Secretary Detzner

RECEIVED, 08/30/2018 05:13:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. BOTH THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND PRECEDENT REQUIRE THE CIRCUIT COURT VACANCY CREATED BY JUDGE FOSTER’S RESIGNATION TO BE FILLED BY GUBERNATORIAL APPOINTMENT	6
A. The Florida Constitution requires the vacancy to be filled by appointment. ..	7
B. Precedent also confirms that the Florida Constitution requires the vacancy created by Judge Foster’s resignation to be filled by appointment.	22
II. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION IN <i>TROTTI II</i> CORRECTLY APPLIED THE CONSTITUTION AND PRECEDENT IN REVERSING THE CIRCUIT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	31
A. Independently of the underlying merits, the First District properly reversed the preliminary injunction because the circuit court failed to follow controlling precedent.	31
B. The First District correctly applied the Florida Constitution and this Court’s precedent in determining that the vacancy in office created by Judge Foster’s resignation must be filled by appointment.	33
III. THIS COURT’S 1974 OPINION IN <i>SPECTOR V. GLISSON</i> DOES NOT REQUIRE A DIFFERENT RESULT.	35
A. Facts of <i>Spector</i>	36
B. <i>Spector</i> is legally and factually distinguishable from the present dispute.	38

C. To the extent this Court does not distinguish *Spector*, it should recede from the decision.41

IV. THE PUBLIC POLICY CONCERNS EXPRESSED IN THE CONCURRING OPINIONS IN *PINCKET V. DETZNER* WOULD NOT BE RESOLVED BY A RULING IN FAVOR OF THE PETITIONER.....46

CONCLUSION49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advisory Op. to the Gov. re Sheriff and Judicial Vacancies due to Resignations,</i> 928 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion to Governor re Appointment or Election of Judges,</i> 983 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. State,</i> 868 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2003).....	41
<i>Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	42
<i>Ford v. Browning,</i> 922 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2008).....	8
<i>Haag v. State,</i> 591 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1992).....	46
<i>Hoy v. Firestone,</i> 453 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 1984).....	43
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Gov. (Judicial Vacancies),</i> 600 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1992).....	5, 9, 33, 43
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Governor re: Appointment or Election of Judges,</i> 824 So. 2d 132 (Fla. 2002).....	25, 27-28
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Gov. re Judicial Vacancy due to Resignation,</i> 42 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2010)	27, 43
<i>In re Advisory Opinion of Governor Request of September 6, 1974,</i> 301 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1974).....	42
<i>Judicial Nominating Commission, Ninth Circuit v. Graham,</i> 424 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1982).....	12, 43

<i>Kainen v. Harris</i> , 769 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	31
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	31
<i>Physicians Healthcare Plans, Inc. v. Pfeifler</i> , 846 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2003).....	40, 43
<i>Pincket v. Detzner</i> , No. SC16-768 (Fla. June 3, 2016).....	32, 47
<i>Pincket v. Harris</i> , 765 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Trotti</i> , 1D18-2387 (Fla. July 26, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Brantley</i> , 400 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 1981).....	43
<i>Spector v. Glisson</i> , 305 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 654 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1995).....	41
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008).....	42, 45
<i>Tiara Condo Ass’n Inc. v. Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc.</i> , 110 So. 3d 399 (Fla. 2013).....	41
<i>Trotti v. Detzner</i> , 157 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2014)	1

Trotti v. Detzner,
147 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)*passim*

Westgate Miami Beach, Ltd. v. Newport Operating Corp.,
55 So. 3d 567 (Fla. 2010).....42

Wilson v. Salamon,
923 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 2005).....46

Wood v. Fraser,
677 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)31

Zingale v. Powell,
885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004).....4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V, § 10, Fla. Const.*passim*

Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const.*passim*

Art. X, § 3, Fla. Const.5, 8

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

§ 105.031, Fla. Stat.2

§ 114.01, Fla. Stat.5, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Const. Rev. Comm’n, Revision 7 (1998)16, 17, 19, 21, 39

Fla. SJR 49 (1976)12, 38

Fla. SJR 81 (1976)38

Fla. SJR 978 (1996)12, 38
